When participating in underwriting activities, the Company may incur losses if it is unable to resell the securities it is committed
to purchase or if it is forced to liquidate its commitment at less than the agreed upon purchase price. The Company is also exposed
to fair value risk as a result of its principal trading activities in equity securities, fixed income securities, and derivative financial
instruments. Securities at fair value are valued based on quoted market prices where available and, as such, changes in fair value
affect earnings as they occur. Fair value risk also arises from the possibility that changes in market prices will affect the value of
the securities the Company holds as collateral for client margin accounts. The Company mitigates its fair value risk exposure through
controls to limit concentration levels and capital usage within its inventory trading accounts, as well as through monitoring
procedures of the margin accounts.

The following table summarizes the effect on earnings as a result of a fair value change in financial instruments as at March 31,
2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively. This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The methodology used to
calculate the fair value sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Financial instrument

Carrying value
Asset

(Liability)

Effect of a 10%
increase in fair

value on net
income

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

fair
value on net

income

Carrying value
Asset

(Liability)

Effect of a 10%
increase in fair

value on net
income

Effect of a 10%
decrease in fair

value on net
income

Equities and convertible debentures owned 170,955 6,000 (6,000) 286,959 10,000 (10,000)

Equities and convertible debentures sold
short (138,108) (5,000) 5,000 (162,019) (6,000) 6,000

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the fair value or future cash flows of financial
instruments held by the Company. The Company incurs interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalent balances, bank
indebtedness, convertible debentures, fixed income portion of securities owned and securities sold short, net clients’ balances,
RRSP cash balances held in trust and net brokers’ and investment dealers’ balances, as well as its subordinated debt and bank
loan. The Company attempts to minimize and monitor its exposure to interest rate risk through quantitative analysis of its net

[…]

in an attempt to mitigate interest rate risk. Futures are included in securities owned, net of securities sold short, for the purpose
of calculating interest rate sensitivity.

All cash and cash equivalents mature within three months. Net clients’ receivable (payable) balances charge (incur) interest
based on floating interest rates. Subordinated debt bears interest at a rate of prime plus 4.0% payable monthly.

The following table provides the effect on net income for the years ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 if interest rates had increased
or decreased by 100 basis points applied to balances as of March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, respectively. Fluctuations in
interest rates do not have an effect on other comprehensive income (“OCI”). This sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables
remain constant. The methodology used to calculate the interest rate sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Carrying value
Asset (Liability)

$

Net income
effect of a
100 bps

increase in
interest rates

$

Net income
effect of a
100 bps
decrease
in interest

rates(1)

$

Carrying value
Asset

(Liability)
$

Net income
effect of a
100 bps

increase in
interest rates

$

Net income
effect of a
100 bps

decreases in
interest rates(1)

$

Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank
indebtedness 855,604 6,246 (6,246) 1,008,432 7,362 (7,362)

Securities owned, net of securities sold
short 79,765 582 (582) 158,775 1,159 (1,159)

Clients’ payable, net (757,567) (5,530) 5,530 (868,923) (6,343) 6,343

RRSP cash balances held in trust 268,786 1,962 (1,962) 332,055 2,424 (2,424)

Brokers’ and investment dealers’ balance,
net 639,111 4,666 (4,666) 578,084 4,220 (4,220)

Subordinated debt (7,500) (55) 55 (7,500) (55) 55

Bank loan (301,529) (2,201) 2,201 (307,122) (2,242) 2,242

(1) Subject to a floor of zero.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility that changes in foreign currency exchange rates will result in losses. The
Company’s primary foreign exchange risk results from its investment in its US, Australia and UK & Europe subsidiaries. These

84 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

CANACCORD GENUITY GROUP INC. / 2024 ANNUAL REPORT

subsidiaries are translated using the foreign exchange rate at the reporting date. Any fluctuation in the Canadian dollar against
the US dollar, the pound sterling or the Australian dollar will result in a change in the unrealized gains (losses) on translation of
foreign operations recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income.

All of the subsidiaries may also hold financial instruments in currencies other than their functional currency; therefore, any
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates will impact foreign exchange gains or losses in the consolidated statements of operations.

The following table summarizes the estimated effects on net income (loss) and OCI as a result of a 5% change in the value of the
foreign currencies where there is significant exposure. The analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The methodology
used to calculate the foreign exchange rate sensitivity is consistent with the prior year.

As at March 31, 2024:

Currency

Effect of a 5%
appreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on net

income
$

Effect of a 5%
depreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on net

income
$

Effect of a 5%
appreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on OCI

$

Effect of a 5%
depreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on OCI

$

US dollar (1,241) 1,241 19,856 (19,856)

Pound sterling (352) 352 47,173 (47,173)

Australian dollar 36 (36) 3,947 (3,947)

As at March 31, 2023:

Currency

Effect of a 5%
appreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on net

income
$

Effect of a 5%
depreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on net

income
$

Effect of a 5%
appreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on OCI

$

Effect of a 5%
depreciation in

foreign exchange
rate on OCI

$

US dollar (1,407) 1,407 23,072 (23,072)

Pound sterling (393) 393 48,975 (48,975)

Australian dollar 70 (70) 4,074 (4,074)

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Derivative financial instruments are financial contracts, the value of which is derived from the value of the underlying assets,
interest rates, indices or currency exchange rates. All derivative financial instruments are expected to be settled within six months
subsequent to fiscal year end.

Foreign exchange forward contracts

The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage foreign exchange risk on pending security settlements in foreign
currencies. The fair value of these contracts is nominal due to their short term to maturity.

Realized and unrealized gains and losses related to these contracts are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations